Council Meeting of
November 5, 2013

Honorable Mayor and Members

Of City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of Council:

SUBJECT: City Treasurer - Accept and file Investment Report for September 2013
RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation of the City Treasurer that City Council accept and file the attached monthly
investment report for the month of September 2013.

FUNDING
Not applicable

BACKGROUND

On December 18, 2012, Your Honorable Body, through passage of Resolution 2012-94, adopted
an official “Statement of Investment Policy” as recommended by the City Treasurer. The City’s
Statement of Investment Policy requires the City Treasurer to report a monthly statement of investment
activity. This requirement is provided in the attached report.

Investment Committee Note

The Investment Committee, made up of the Finance Director, City Manager, City Attorney, City
Treasurer and Deputy City Treasurer, as created by your Honorable Body, has reviewed the attached
report.

Respectfully submitted,

.,

~, o,

= / Da;ﬁa Conrez
~ City reasurgr

e

Noted:
LeRoy ckson
City Manager

CC: City Manager
City Clerk
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Investment Report Summary Notes for

September 2013

Investment Activity during the Period
The investment activity for September included no purchases and 4 redemptions.

Redemptions

Issuer PAR VALUE TERM RATE YIELD STATUS
Federal Farm Credit Bank 1,000,000 2.5 years 5.00% 1.16% Matured
Beal Bank SSB 245,000 1 year .40% .40% Matured
Beal Bank USA 245,000 1 year .40% .40% Matured
Bank Hapoalim 245,000 1 year .40% .40% Matured

The LAIF balance increased by $3 million and the average monthly yield was .257%. During the month of September
we had 3 LAIF deposits and 5 withdrawals. The total portfolio increased by $1.2 million. This was primarily due to the

increase FTA receipts received.

Liquidity of the Portfolio

» The current goal is to keep the portfolio at an average maturity between 2 to 3 years based on current
economic trends. The goal was set between 2 to 3 years as a gauge to meet liquidity needs and in order to take
advantage of rising interest rates. Average maturity is a moving target which is contingent upon the current
state or conditions of the economy. The portfolio’s current average maturity is 930 days or 2.6 years.

> The City is in compliance with California Government Code Section 53646 which requires local agency to
report its ability to meet pooled expenditure requirements for the next six (6) months. Currently, our projected
cash flows for the next six months show that anticipated revenues exceed expenditures in the amount of
$25.3 million inclusive of maturities and LAIF.,

Investment Comparison to Benchmark

For the month of September the City’s yield to maturity on pooled investments was 1.005%. The yield decreased 2
basis points or .02% from the previous month. The Average Effective Rate of Return for Fiscal Year to date is 1.25%.
The average yield on the 2 year and 3 year U.S. Constant Maturing Treasury (CMT) was .33% and .63% respectively.
The portfolio performed above these benchmarks (CMT) by 68 basis points or .68% and 38 basis points or .38%

respectively.

The graph below tracks the US Constant Maturing Treasury yields for the past twelve month period for a
variety of terms.

Historical Constant Maturing Treasury Yields
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Prepared by the City Treasurer’s Dept. for Investment Advisory Committee reference.
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City of Torrance
Investment Report
September 2013

CASH AND INVESTMENTS PER BOOKS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 (PRE-CLOSE)

FUND
General
Parks & Recr Facility & Open Space
State Gas Tax
Federal Housing, Community Dev
Street Lighting
Traffic Congestion Relief Act 2000 - AB2928
Proposition 1B
Police Asset Forfeiture
Drainage Improvement
Measure R Local Return
Government Cable
Local Return - Proposition C
TDA Article 3 Bicycle Fund
Grants/Donations
CDBG Fund
Citizens Options for Public Safety (COPS) Grant Funds - AB3229
Seismic Education Fund
Rehabilitation Housing
Meadow Park Parking Lot
Police Inmate Welfare Fund
Capital Improvements
Geologic Hazard Abatement
El Camino Training Fund-Fire
El Camino Training Fund-Police
Vanpool/Rideshare Fund
Torrance Public Financing - 1998 COP Fire/Police
Animal Control Fund
Successor Agency - Low Mod Housing Capital Project
Successor Agency - Downtown Debt Service
Successor Agency - Skypark Debt Service
Successor Agency - Industrial Debt Service
Underground Storage Tank Fund
DNA Sampling Fund
Airport Fund
Transit Operations
Development Impact Fund
Water Operations
Emergency Medical Service Enterprise Fund
Sanitation Operations
Cultural Arts Enterprise
Sewer Enterprise Fund
Parks & Recreation Enterprise Fund
Self Insurance Fund
Fleet Services
Postemployment/Compensated Absences Fund
Trust & Agency
TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS PER BOOKS

Redev Obligation Retirement Fund

CASH &

INVESTMENTS
PER BOOKS

21,697,561.23
3,906,837.35
13,828,998.95
720,576 26
27,060.00
1,737,402.66
4,102,101.70
19,444.47
4,389,370.85
4,655,920.99
3,498,644 .52
109.60
(64,040.92) (A)
(57,095.20) (B)
192,082.68
60,018.22
706,334.73
40,777.22
56,573.32
18,230,331.72
14,316.64
136,319.70
10,000.00
9,387.69

10,735.30 (C)
14,354.35 (D)

144,670.07 (E)
13,808.40
6,587,623.07
12,442,234.01
1,102,580.94
9,183,621.93
(608,019.89) (F)
13,318.16
8,736,262.56
280,841.87
5,728,510.20
17,060,380.56
8,424,375.09
2,517,849.10

149,572,180.10 |

PERCENT
OF TOTAL
14.50
261
9.25
0.48
0.02
1.16
2.74
0.01
2.93
3.11
234
(0.04)
(0.04)
0.13
0.04
0.47
0.03
0.04
12.19
0.01
0.09
0.01
0.01

0.01
0.01

0.10
0.0
4.40
8.32
0.74
6.14
(0.41)
0.01
5.84
0.19
383
11.41
5.63
1.68

I 100.00 |

209,155.18 | (G)

(A} T-030 Del Amo Blvd. extension project - MTA Grant has a negative cash balance of <3503,574.03>. METRO is holding approximately $701,873 of retention and will issue

the check to City when the final review is completed.

T-131 Intersection Improvements - Measure R HW - MTA Grant has a negative cash balance of <$158,225.12>. Quarterly reimbursement request will be submitted in

October 2013.

FEAP764 Torrance Transit Terminal project - Measure R HW-MTA Grant has a negative cash balance of <$218,771.33>. Quarterly reimbursement request will be

submitted in October 2013.

1-111 Measure R N47 Maple Ave @ Sepulveda project - Measure R HW-MTA Grant has a negative cash balance of <$31,987.04>. Quarterly reimbursement request will

be submitted in October 2013.

FEAP810 Pueblo Park Renovation - County Grant has a negative cash balance of <$82,736.90>. As per Department, this grant requires additional documents before the

reimbursement request can be submitted. Department is in process to prepare those documents.

1-102 Stormwater Basin Enhancement Program - State Grant has a negative cash balance of <$25.42>. Reimbursement check of $210,804.88 was received on

September 26, 2013.

(B) CDBG Fund has a negative cash balance of <$56,913.57> due to HIP program charges. Reimbursement request will be submitted in October 2013.

{C) Funds will be used to pay Coleman Court and Ocean Terrace Senior rental subsidy.
(D) Residuals that will be used to pay Downtown bond debt.
(E) Residuals that will be used to pay Industrial bond debt.

(F) Sanitation Operations Fund has a negative fund due to the purchase of green waste and refuse containers from Toter, Inc. for $613,481 in May 2012 & $500,176.05 in Sep

2012.

(G) The cash balance of Redev Obligation Relirement Fund for $209,155.18 is in a separate Bank of America account.
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City of Torrance
Investment Report
September 2013

CASH AND INVESTMENTS RECONCILIATION
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 (PRE-CLOSE)

INVESTMENTS PER PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Cash in Bank of America General Account
Cash in Bank of America Housing Account

TOTAL FUNDS PER INVESTMENT REPORT

OUTSTANDING WARRANTS:
General Account
Payroll Account
Workers' Compensation Account
Housing Account

MISCELLANEOUS OUTSTANDING ADJUSTING JOURNAL ENTRIES:
08/12/13 Receipts interfaced discrepancy, correction interfaced on 10/08/13
09/18/13 Receipts interfaced discrepancy, correction interfaced on 10/08/13
09/18/13 Receipts interfaced on 10/02/13
09/23/13 Receipts interfaced on 10/03/13
09/24/13 Receipts interfaced on 10/07/13
09/27/13 Receipts interfaced on 10/02/13
09/30/13 Receipts interfaced on 10/02/13
08/13 IVR & Parking Web credit card receipts will be Interfaced in Oct 2013
09/13 IVR & Parking Web credit card receipts will be Interfaced in Oct 2013
IVR & Parking Web credit card adjustments

09/27/13 Payroll check N0.946040, issued on 09/27/13, interfaced in Oct 2013

09/2013 Deposit in transit

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS PER BOOKS

14

$ 1,180,097.27
1,587,665.98

149,872,633.48

2,767,763.25

B

152,640,396.73 |

$ (2,419,657.09)
(114,516.68)
(164,874.25)
(6,040.00)

$ (0.20)
(0.50)
(100.00)
(23,653.19)
(503.90)
(185,436.62)
(157,116.26)
(266.00)
(17,645.00)
53.00
1,992.37
19,547.69

(2,705,088.02)

(363,128.61)

1B

149,572,180.10 |
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